
GENERAL SERVICES ADMl~ISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS-07P-LTX17409 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

V\DDRESS OF PREMISES: PON Number: PS# ;V/,f­
3423 IH 35 North, Cotulla, Texas 78014-9998 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into this dale by and between UJRC-GSA Cotulla, TX., LLC. 

whose address Is: 15700West103'd. Street, Suite 100, Lemont, llllnols 60439-9610 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above, Lease. NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations 

hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease Is amended, effective upon·the date the signatures hereof by both 

parties and delivered, as follows: 


1.) To accept the existing Tenant Improvements; and 

2.) Establish the Commencement Date of the lease rental payments; and 

3.) Establish the square footages of the leased space; and 

4.) Provide the annual rental amounts; and 

5.) Establish the Governments Percentage of Occupancy and Base Year of Taxes; and 

6.) Establish the reduction amount for vacant space; and 

7.) Establish the Base for the Operating Cost adjustment; and 

8.) Establish the Common Area Factor; and 

9.) Establish that the government acknowledges that this faclllty requires above standard operating and above standard Over 

lime HVAC which are considered "Extra Services"; and 

1 O.) All other terms and conditions are In full force and effect. 


This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages. 


All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain In force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


~ h/}; 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: Leas 
GSA, Public Buildings Service, 819 Taylor St., Room 118 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 / ~ ./ 
Date: 

Lease Amondmont Form 09/12 



Lease Amendment No. 1- GS-07P-LTX17409 PAGE 2 of 3 

1.) Unless otherwise noted, the Government accepts the Premises and existing Tenant Improvements In their existing condition, 
except where specifications or standards are contained elsewhere in this Lease on June 30, 2015. These standards Include 
security Improvements, Fire Protection and life Safety requirements, Architectural Barrier~ Act Accessibility Standard- ABMS 
compliance, as well as compliance, with all local codes and ordinances. Such acceptance by lhe Government of existing Premises 
shall not relieve the Lessor of continuing obllgatlons for cleaning, janitorial, maintenance, repair, etc. As set forth In Lease 
paragraphs and attached General Clauses. 

2.) The Commencement Date of the rental shall be June 30, 2015 and shall expire on June 29, 2027, subject to the termination 
rights set forth In the lease. 

3.) The leased premise square footage shall be 19,981 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) yielding 18,535 ANSI/SOMA Office Area 
(ABOA). 

4.) The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

From June 30, 2015 through June 29, 2027, the total annual rent shall be $565,262.49 al the rate of $47,106.21 paid monthly In 
arrears. The total annual rent co'nslsts of Shell Rent of $459,762.81 and Standard Operating Costs of $105,499.68 plus annual 
Operating Cost adjustments. There are no annual Tenant Improvement or Bulldlng Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) costs. 

5.) The Percentage of Occupancy for Tax Reimbursement purposes shall be: 100% (19,981 RSF/19,981 RSF) and the new Base 
Year for taxes shall be the taxes in the year of 2016. 

6.) The Government's Adjustment for Vacant Space shall be a reduction of $9.34 per ABOA. 

7.) In accordance with the lease paragraph 1.13 entitled "Operating Cost Base," the escalation base shall be $105,499.68 (19,981 
RSF X $5.28). 

8.) In accordance with the lease paragraph 1.01,B. entitled~ The Premises," the Common Area Factor shall be 1.08 (19,981 
RSF/18,535 ABOA). 

9.) The Government acknowledges that this facility requires above standard janitorial services and above standard utilities which 
are considered "Extra Services", because It operates on a 24 hour a day, 7 days a week basis. The following above standard 
services and utility costs are defined as "above standard" because these costs are beyond the Normal 10 Hours weekdays. 
This paragraph is for the purposes of the accounting of the Government. 

Followlng 2 items listed below are not included In the operating costs of $105,499.68, In paragraph 4 above. 

(1 .) The above standard operating cost inclusive of cleaning, janitorial and or char services, electrlclty, power for special 
equipment, plumbing, water (for all purposes), Including sewer and refuse collection charges Is $81,122.86 per annum. (2.) The 
above standard overtime Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning - HVAC cost, Inclusive of heating, ventilation and conditioning, 
utilities, HVAC maintenance and eiectrlclly ~ Is $193,460.55 per annum. Additlonal payment Is provided to the lessor for above 
standard operating and above standard overtime HVAC costs and Is NOT subject to a Consumer Price Index adjustment, 
however, Is payable in monthly installments In arrears by lump sum payment, as depicted In the Lease paragraphs 1.15 ABOVE 
STANDARD OPERATING RATES-MODIFIED PARAGRAPH AND 1.16 ABOVE STANDARD OVERTIME HVAC 
RATES·MODIFIED PARAGRAPH. The Government shall be Invoiced monthly the exact same amount each and every month, 
[$81,122.86 ($6,760.24 per month) for Above Standard Operating Costs + $193,460.56 ($16,121.71 per month) for Above 
Standard Overtime HVAC Costs== Total of $274,583.41per annum divided by 12 =$22,881 .95 per month]. 

The Total above standard services [Above Standard Operating and Above Standard Overtime HVAC costs] Includes all the 
lessor's fees for general administrative costs, profit and any and all other fees associated with the delivery of services and utilities. 

INITIALS' &a 

LESSOR 

Loase Amondment Form 09/12 



Lease Amendment No. 1- GS·07P-LTX17409 PAGE 3 of 3 

The exact amount or lhe lump sum payment each month shall NOT exceed $22,881.95. The Lessor agrees that the Invoice shall 
be printed on lhe same letterhead as the party named on this lease, shall Include the lease number, building address, and a price 
and quanlity of lhe Items delivered. It shall reference the number PS • AJ;t:· and shall be sent electronlcally to the 
GSA Finance Website al hltp://www.flnance.gsa.gov/defaultexternal.asp . Instructions for Invoice submission are Included on the 
website. Additional assistance Is available from the Finance Customer Service line at 600-676-3690. 

If the Lessor Is unable lo process lhe Invoice electronlcally, then the Invoice may be mailed to: 

General Services Administration 

P.O. Box 17181 


Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 


The Lessor also agrees that a copy of the Invoice shall be senl simultaneously to lhe GSA Contracting Officer at the following 
address: 

Gabriel Vargas 

U.S. General Services Administration 

1501 Matamoros St., 7PSB, Suite 100 


Laredo, Texas 78040-4912 

956-726-2208 


10.) All other terms and conditions of t11e lease shall remain In full force and effect. 

INITIALS: &«­LESSOR GOVT 

Lease Amendment Fom1 09/12 




